EXPRESS MAIL LABEL NO. EL 389 23 02-2	29-2000
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) 1-2500 RECOI OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE HEET Patent and Trademark Office 277450
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Universal Electronics	Name: <u>Badger Meter, Inc.</u>
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>4545 W. Brown Deer Road, P.O.</u>
 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name 	Box 245036
□ Other	City: <u>Milwaukee</u> State: <u>WI</u> Zip: <u>53224</u>
Execution Date: January 5, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<u> </u>
If this document is being filed with a new application, the	execution date of the application is: January 5, 2000
A Patent Application No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? 🗆 Yes 🔳 Ngg 491 294 👘 🔤	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents /
Name: <u>Michael J. McGovern</u>	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34)
Internal Address: <u>Quarles & Brady LLP</u>	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>411 East Wisconsin Avenue</u>	8. Deposit account number
	17-0055
City: <u>Milwaukee</u> State: <u>WI</u> Zip: <u>53202</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a truecopy of the original document.	
Charles Martin De Star	
Michael J. McGovern Name of person signing	
02/28/2000 TTON11 00000078 170055 09470664 number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	
01 FC:581 40.00 CR Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	
140315.92202	

QBMKE\4496039.

PATENT REEL: 010566 FRAME: 0782

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BADGER METER, INC. (hereafter "BADGER METER") a Wisconsin corporation having a place of business at 4545 West Brown Deer Road, P.O. Box 245036, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224-9536, has hired and commissioned UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS (hereafter "UNIVERSAL"), a Wisconsin corporation having a place of business at W140 N9059 Lilly Road, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051, to assist in the design of an invention entitled, "ANTENNA ASSEMBLY FOR SUBSURFACE METER PITS" for which a patent application is being made (hereafter "the Invention"); and

WHEREAS, UNIVERSAL and BADGER METER are desirous of confirming that all inventions, patent rights and other intellectual property rights in the Invention, and any other parts of the Invention designed by UNIVERSAL belong to BADGER METER;

NOW, THEREFORE, for an in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of whereof is hereby acknowledged, UNIVERSAL does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to BADGER METER, and to its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and said patents and other intellectual property rights and any other product design provided for such Invention, including all rights which have been assigned or are assignable by employees to UNIVERSAL such assignment of rights to include any resulting patents and patent application, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-art, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims and demands which UNIVERSAL may have at law or in equity for infringements thereof, and the right to claim for any of said U.S. patents, U.S. patent applications or copyrights, the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries; and

UNIVERSAL shall cooperate and assist BADGER METER in obtaining execution of all properly drafted documents from its employees which may be necessary to confirm the abovementioned rights in BADGER METER.

UNIVERSAL consents to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issuing any and all Patents of the United States for said Invention to BADGER METER, based on any original, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part patent application for said Invention.

QBMKE\4467670.

PATENT REEL: 010566 FRAME: 0783 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these presents to be duly executed.

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS

By: Name: Title: STATE OF WISCONSIN) SS COUNTY OF WAUKESHA) known to be the particular discretes MUCH me τø known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same as <u>President</u> (title) of UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS. (SEAL) State of Wisconsin Notary Public, My commission: 10-19-2003

QBMKE\4467670.

- 2 -

RECORDED: 01/25/2000